EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Third Regular Session

Se."

6.13.2

SENATE

))

)

# TE E

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. <u>543</u>

Re: House Bill No. 8842

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 8842 without amendment

Sponsor: Senator Francis "Tol" N. Tolentino

### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government, to which was referred **House Bill No. 8842**, introduced by Representative Rufus B. Rodriguez, entitled:

### "AN ACT

RENAMING THE CAGAYAN DE ORO CONVENTION CENTER LOCATED AT BARANGAY INDAHAG, CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY AS AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL, JR. INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION CENTER"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 8842, be approved without amendment.

1

Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson

SEN. FRANCES "TOL" N. TOLENTINO

Vice-Chairperson

France A. Marca

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS

Members

SEN. CHRISTOPHER BONG GO

uan

SEN/ WIN GATCHALIAN

47,

SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA

SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR.

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

2

ANUEVA SEN. JOELN TL NGILINAN SEN. FRANCIS

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON

SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

**SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS** 

Ex Officio Members

SEN. RAIPH & RECTO

President Pro-Tempore

SEN. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Majority Leader

SEN. FRANKLIN M. DRILON Minority Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

乞.主

### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

II. No. 8842

BY REPRESENTATIVE ROORIGUEZ, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 782

# AN ACT

# RENAMING THE CAGAYAN DE ORO CONVENTION CENTER LOCATED AT BARANGAY INDAHAG, CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY AS AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL, JR. INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION CENTER

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Cagayan de Oro Convention Center located at Barangay
Indahag, Cagayan de Oro City is hereby renamed as Aquilino Q. Pimentel, Jr.
International Convention Center.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the
Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

6 Approved,